ALASKA IMMIGRATION JUSTICE PROJECT

431 WEST SEVENTH AVENUE, SUITE 208 ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501 PHONE: (907) 279-2457 FAX: (907) 279-2450

February 21, 2015

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Administrative Appeals Office 20 Massachusetts Ave, NW, MS 2090 Washington, DC 20529-2090

Re: Name I-290B Receipt Number: 1-918 Receipt Number: Submission of Brief of Amicus Curiae

Dear AAO Officer:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED2
ARGUMENT
A. The USCIS's regulatory interpretation of certain sections of the INA is <i>ultra vires</i> as related to eligibility for a U visa
B. The USCIS has not provided any reasoning regarding its policy prohibition against allowing dual intent for a lawful permanent resident to apply for a U nonimmigrant visa in removal proceedings
C. Lawful permanent residents are not prohibited from applying for forms of relief in removal proceedings that are less than full residency anew
D. The USCIS's refusal to acknowledge the submission of a signed Form I-407 as binding for a noncitizen placed in removal proceedings as a lawful permanent resident defies its own regulations, policies and practice
 E. Current precedent mandates that a noncitizen placed in removal proceedings be allowed to request a continuance of her removal proceedings and to pursue her Form I-192, waiver of grounds of inadmissibility concurrently before the immigration judge and the USCIS VSC
CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Castellani v. INS, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14843 (E.D. Penn., 1990)	10
Freund v. INS, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15071 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	9
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	8
Judulang v. Holder, 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)	8
L.D.G. v. Holder, 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
Matter of A, 6 I&N Dec. 651 (BIA 1955	3
Matter of Avetisyan, 25 I&N Dec. 688 (BIA 2012)	6
Matter of Duarte, 18 I&N Dec. 329 (BIA 1982)	9
Matter of I-S- & C-S-, 24 I&N Dec. 432 (BIA 2008)	6
Matter of Lok, 18 I&N Dec. 101 (BIA 1981)	
Matter of Montero, 14 I&N Dec. 399 (BIA 1973)	9
Matter of Sanchez Sosa, 25 I&N Dec. 807 (BIA 2012)	11
Matter of Stockwell, 20 I&N Dec. 309 (BIA 1991)	7
Moreno v. BCIS, 185 Fed. Appx. 688, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 15932 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
Omosule v. INS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87737 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	9
Singh v. Ashcroft, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 8947 (9th Cir. 1004)	9, 10
Singh v. INS, 115 F.3d 1512 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
United States v. Yakou, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 37 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
INA § 101(a)(2)	4
INA § 101(a)(15)(S)	6

INA § 101(a)(31)	4
INA § 101(a)(47)	3
INA § 10l(a)(47)(B)	3
INA § 208	6
INA § 209(b)	6
INA §212	5
INA § 212(d)(3)	1
INA § 212(d)(3)(A)	11
INA § 212(d)(14)	11
INA § 237	5
INA §240	3
INA § 240(c)(2)	5
INA § 240(c)(3)	5
INA § 240(c)(4)	5
INA § 240A(a)	1
INA §241(b)(3)	6
INA § 242(a)(l)	5
Violence Against Women Act, P.L. 103-322, 108 Stat. (1994)	2
United Nations Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Art. 3, opened for signature Feb. 4, 1985, G.A. Res. 39146 , 39 U.N. GAOR Suj No. 51 at 197, U.N. Doc. A/RES/39/708 (1984), reprinted in 23 I.L.M. 1027 (1984), modified 24 I.L.M. 535 (1985)	pp. in
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(l6)	5
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(1)(16)	5
8 C.F.R. § 316.5(c)(1)(i)	9
8 C.F.R. § 316.5(c)(l)(i)(2)	9

8 C.F.R. § 1001.l(p) 4, 10
22 C.F.R. § 42.22
OTHER AUTHORITIES
61 Fed. Reg. 18,900, (Apr. 29, 1996)
DHS, "Interim Rule, New Classification for Victims of Criminal Activity; Eligibility for 'U' Nonimmigrant Status," 72 Fed. Reg. 53014-15 (Sept. 17, 2007)
DHS, Neufeld, "Memorandum: Adjudication of EB-5 Regional Center Proposals and Affiliated Form I-526 and Form I-829 Petitions; Adjudicators Field Manual (AFM) Update to Chapters 22.4 and 25.2 (AD09-38)," HQ 70/6.2, Dec. 11, 2009
Pearson, <i>Eb-5 Field</i> "Memorandum Number 9: Form I-829 Processing Memorandum For All Regional Directors, All Service Center Directors, District Directors (Including Foreign), Directors, Glynco and Artesia," Mar. 3, 2000
